[Accept and Expend Grant – US Department of Justice Office of Violence Against Women.]

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Community Investment (MOCI) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$499,755 from the Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Violence Against Women (OVW), FY2008 Enhanced Training and Services to End Violence Against and Abuse of Women Later in Life Program.

WHEREAS, MOCI is the lead fiscal agency in administering the Enhanced Training and Services to End violence Against and Abuse of Women Later in Life Program; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco applied and was awarded on August 29, 2008, four hundred ninety-nine thousand seven hundred fifty five dollars (\$499,755); and

WHEREAS, La Casa de Las Madres, Institute on Aging, San Francisco Police
Department, San Francisco's District Attorney Office, and the Department on the Status of
Women, will be responsible for delivering enhanced training to professionals interacting with
older adults, close gaps in service provision for victims of domestic violence over 50, and
improve systemic response to victims of abuse later in life, including coordination and day-today operation of the planning and implementation phases of this grant; and

WHEREAS, MOCI will be responsible for the fiscal programmatic and administrative reporting to OVW; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes MOCI to accept and expend \$499,755 from the Office of Violence Against Women, to administer the Enhanced Training and Services to End violence Against and Abuse of Women Later in Life Program, and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and, WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now therefore be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

RECOMMENDED:

APPROVED:

MAYOR'S OFFICE OF COMMUNITY INVESTMENT

Adrienne Pon, Executive Director

Mayor Gavin Newsom

APPROVED:

Ben Rosenfield, Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

081599

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor's Office of Community Investment (MOCI) to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$499,755 from the Department of Justice (DOJ), Office of Violence Against Women (OVW), FY 2008 Enhanced Training and Services to End Violence Against and Abuse of Women Later in Life Program.

February 3, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell, Mirkarimi

File No. 081599

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 3, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo

2/13/09

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Clerk of the Board